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• In 4Q18, Gross Profit totaled R$ 194.7 million (gross margin

of 47.2%), a 14.8% increase against 4Q17;

• EBITDA for 4Q18 totaled R$ 64.1 million (EBITDA margin of

15.6%), a 17.7% increase against 4Q17;

• In 4Q18, Net Income totaled R$ 42.2 million (net margin of

10.2%).

• Net revenue in 4Q18 reached R$ 412.2 million, a 13.4%

increase against 4Q17;

• Arezzo&Co recorded a 180bps increase in ROIC, reaching a

level of 29.2%;

• Same-Store-Sales sell-out growth of 3.6% in the quarter;

• Arezzo&Co opened 36 stores (net) in the quarter and ended 

4Q18 with 5.5% in store area growth in the last twelve months.

R$ 4,9 Bn

HIGHLIGHTS

Earnings Release - 4Q18

Belo Horizonte, February 20th, 2019. Arezzo&Co (BM&FBOVESPA: ARZZ3), leader in the women's footwear, handbags and accessories

industry in Brazil, reports its earnings for the fourth quarter of 2018. The Company's information, except when otherwise indicated, is based on

consolidated figures in thousands of Brazilian Reais, and compiled in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). All

comparisons refer to the same period in 2017 (4Q17), except when otherwise indicated.

Closing price of ARZZ3 in 20.02.2019:

R$ 54,22

Market Cap in 20.02.2019:
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Message from the Management

Focusing on its multi-brand and multi-channel strategy, and its asset-light profile, Arezzo&Co recorded a 12.8% growth in the year,

evidencing its resilience in challenging moments and high level of uncertainties, as occurred in 2018, and fast response to changes in

market behavior.

In the year, Arezzo&Co reached the level of 13.5 million pairs of footwear sold and 1.5 million bags sold, with a highlight to Web

commerce, Franchise, and Multibrand channels, with 26.1%, 11.1%, and 11.8% growth, respectively. Brazilian operation grew 11.2%,

with a net opening of 62 stores, which, combined with expansions, added 2,262 m2 of sales area. Due to the Company's strategy to be

more and more focused on sell-out, with an increasingly assertive product mix, SSS at sell-out increased by 4.2%, and SSS at sell-in

was up 4.7% versus 2017. 

Favoring a more disruptive growth strategy, in addition to multibrand and multichannel, Arezzo&Co has become multimarket, keeping its

investment in its short-, medium- and long-term strategic fronts. In 2018, the highlights were (i) the continuation of the franchise light

project for Arezzo brand, (ii) the development and maturation of the U.S. operation, (iii) roll-out of the new digital store concept for

Schutz, (iii) consolidation of the Fiever brand positioning and (iv) launch of the group's 6th brand, OWME.

With more than 410 stores spread in all Brazilian states, Arezzo brand ended 2018 representing 56.6% of domestic market sales of

Arezzo&Co and recorded 8.8% growth in the year, consolidating its leadership position in the Brazilian A/B women's footwear market.

2018 was marked by the active participation in relevant themes of the women’s universe - topics such as sorority and protagonist of

women were translated in the #JuntasSomos concept. Aiming to meet current trends in the behavior of contemporary today, the

sneakers category was included in the mix, representing a share as high as 30% of the bestsellers of the summer collection, and

through its 360º strategy of actions in product launching, the brand achieved significant results with Nina and Alice sandals and ZZ

MOV, ZZ Astral and ZZ Pool sneakers. 

In its second year of operation, the Arezzo Light franchise model - focused on cities with less than 200 thousand inhabitants - has

opened 20 stores amounting to 29 stores. The model is a significant growth avenue for the brand, with an estimated market share

increase of 10 p.p. in places where the operations were kicked off.

For Schutz, 2018 was marked by innovation and technology, bringing to customers a new store concept with (i) tech experience (check

out mobile, interactive mirror and interaction with online channel), (ii) store experience (focus on relationship and sensory experience)

and (iii) product experience (exclusive collections, touch screen catalog, in-store purchase with delivery at home). Also, Schutz entered

a new moment through #BecauseSchutz - a concept combining behaviors like spontaneity, exclusivity, and sensuality. Continuing with

this positioning, the "We Can Do Both" campaign introduced the category of casual sneakers coupled with the traditional high heels and

sexy shoes of the brand.

Schutz recorded 2.3% growth as compared to the previous year considering the brand’s consolidated revenue (domestic and foreign

market). In the Brazilian market, the brand’s income amounted to R$ 443.5 million, a 1.8% decrease. In foreign market, Schutz's

revenues showed a 20.3% growth in Brazilian Reais, with a highlight to the U.S. operation - an important front for the brand international

development, which achieved 37.8% growth in Brazilian Reais in the country versus 4Q17.

The U.S. operation took essential steps in 2018 by strengthening its partnership with major department stores, opening new physical

stores (own stores) and enhancing its organizational structure with the hiring of seasoned local executives. During the year, we kicked-

off the dropship modality in the leading U.S. department stores (offering products from our distribution center on department store web

commerce) on the store web commerce and opened new stores. 

In 2018, Anacapri brand completed its ten years of operation, consolidating its uncomplicated, young and affordable positioning focused

on flat shoes. The brand continued its accelerated expansion plan with the opening of 36 franchises, ending the year with 153 stores,

present in 22 Brazilian states. Throughout the year, Anacapri launched products that have become brand icons such as New Ana,

Duda, Bia, Malu and Anna flat sandal. Also, the brand has centralized its strategy in strengthening classics and timeless models, thus

increasing the automatic replacement in stores, resulting in higher assertiveness of the mix and improved gross margin for the

franchise. Anacapri grew by 39.6% in the year, reaching 13.1% of the Company's revenues. All channels presented a good

performance, highlighting the franchise and multibrand channels, with 52.9% and 35.1% growth, respectively.

www.arezzoco.com.br
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Message from the Management

Alexandre Birman brand took essential steps in 2018 both in Brazil and abroad. The brand recorded a 35.1% growth in the period,

accounting for 23.7% of Arezzo&Co’s sales in the foreign market. The brand was present at the feet of celebrities around the world

such as Meryl Streep, Lupita Nyong'o, Julia Roberts, Emily Blunt, and Kim Kardashian. Continuing its domestic and international

expansion strategy, the brand reopened its store at JK Iguatemi Shopping Mall in São Paulo and opened its first flagship stores on

foreign territory - the first on Madison Avenue in NY and the second at the Bal Harbor Shops in Miami. Alexandre Birman also took

important steps towards the European continent with the opening of its showroom in the heart of the fashion world in Milan. 

In 2018, Fiever consolidated its identity as a casual sneakers brand and set its three main performance pillars (i) customization, (ii)

experience and (iii) music. Connected to new consumer behaviors, the brand grew 50.9% in the year, boasting excellent performance

in all its operation channels (own stores, web commerce and multibrand). Among the actions in the year, for the first time, Fiever used

an advertising girl linked to the musical and urban universe - the singer and actress Manu Gavassi, thus reinforcing its positioning with

younger consumers. Such actions drove the brand to a level as high as 130 thousand followers, doubling the brand awareness in its

social networks. Besides, Fiever has also become "for men" offering unique products to the male public. With the last two launchings

in the year, the category reached 12% of the sell-out. Currently, with five stores, the brand opened its newest unit at Shopping Pátio

Higienópolis already bringing a new architectural project to offer increased emphasis to the male universe.

In February 2018, the group launched the sixth brand in its portfolio, OWME - created after almost one year of quantitative and

qualitative market research. The brand has a timeless style and seeks to meet growing consumer demand for comfortable and yet

pretty shoes for all occasions of use. The key brand concept, Wellness, arose from the idea of simplifying the daily life of urban,

authentic and self-confident women. Among the product differentials are thicker heels, liners that provide better skin vent, and non-

slip. The first year of the brand was marked by the opening of its first physical stores (own stores) - Oscar Freire Street and Shopping

Pátio Higienópolis, both in São Paulo, as well as the launching of its web commerce and presence in 250 multibrand clients.

Aiming at optimizing the management of yours two new brands as well as to provide increased agility, Arezzo&Co launched the

Start&Co concept - gathering together structures with synergies and maintaining the independence of the brands in areas such as

creation and style. 

In addition to its strategic fronts, Arezzo&Co has as one of its main pillars the development and training of its staff. The People area

has taken essential steps in the year towards Innovation, Sustainability, and Culture. Towards the "Employer of Choice", Arezzo&Co

has moved its headquarters in São Paulo to a more innovative and sustainable environment. In addition to being in a Green Building,

the new office features technological tools connecting the headquarters with its branch in the South and a dynamic working structure,

providing higher flexibility and productivity to its employees.

The Investor Relations area shares and mirrors the values of Arezzo&Co interacting with the market in a transparent, diligent and

efficient way. In addition to the traditional Arezzo&Co Investor Day, which had its 8th edition, on December 11th - and domestic and

international conferences, the area also promoted several interactions between the market and the Company's top management

throughout the year. 

In 2018, Arezzo&Co obtained a robust growth of 26.1% in its web commerce operation, which now represents 9.7% of its revenues in

the domestic market. Such performance highlights the importance of the channel as the basis for the process of digital transformation,

which includes omnichannel. In 2019, through the innovation culture, Arezzo&Co aims to take the lead in the process of profound

change of the business through the establishment of an agile and digital culture, granular knowledge of its customers and raising the

bar of the technological level. Its primary focus is to use technology toll, establishing a platform of growth and productivity, besides

empowering brands to maximize their impact and assertiveness, reducing inefficiencies and opening avenues for new business. 

In Arezzo&Co, a goal reached is the basis for the next one. 

2154 is now!

www.arezzoco.com.br
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Summary of Results 4Q18 4Q17
 Δ

18 x 17 
2018 2017

Δ

18 x 17

Net Revenues 412.211   363.601    13,4% 1.526.659   1.360.474   12,2%

Gross Profit 194.724   169.554    14,8% 710.672      623.768      13,9%

Grosss Margin 47,2% 46,6% 0,6 p.p. 46,6% 45,8% 0,8 p.p.

EBITDA¹ 64.118     54.482      17,7% 232.161      206.265      12,6%

EBITDA Margin¹ 15,6% 15,0% 0,6 p.p. 15,2% 15,2% 0,0 p.p.

Net Income 42.243     55.344      -23,7% 142.644      154.470      -7,7%

Net Margin 10,2% 15,2% -5,0 p.p. 9,3% 11,4% -2,1 p.p.

Operating Indicators 4Q18 4Q17
 Δ

18 x 17 
2018 2017

Δ

18 x 17

# of pairs sold ('000) 3.980       3.653        9,0% 13.507        12.214        10,6%

# of handbags sold ('000) 509          358           42,1% 1.520          1.265          20,2%

# of employees 2.437       2.405        1,3% 2.437          2.405          1,3%

# of stores* 685          618           67                685             618             67               

Owned Stores 51            50             1                  51               50               1                 

Franchises 634          568           66                634             568             66               

Outsourcing (as % of total production) 92,1% 93,0% -0,9 p.p 91,6% 90,9% 0,7 p.p

SSS² Sell-in (franchises) 9,2% 1,2% 8,0 p.p 4,7% 5,0% -0,3 p.p

SSS² Sell-out (owned stores + franchises + web) 3,6% 2,8% 0,8 p.p 4,2% 3,9% 0,3 p.p

www.arezzoco.com.br 2

* Include international stores

(1) EBITDA = Earnings before interest, income tax and social contribution on net income, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not a measure used in accounting practices adopted in

Brazil (BR GAAP), does not represent cash flow for the periods presented and should not be considered as an alternative to net income, as an indicator of operating performance, or as an

alternative to cash flow as an indicator of liquidity. EBITDA does not have a standardized meaning and Arezzo&Co's EBITDA definition may not be comparable to adjusted EBITDA of other

companies. While EBITDA does not provide, in accordance with the accounting practices adopted in Brazil, a measure of operating cash flows, management uses it to measure operating

performance. Additionally, the company believes that certain investors and financial analysts use EBITDA as an indicator of operating performance for a company and/ or its cash flow.

(2) SSS (Same-store sales): Stores are included in comparable stores’ sales as of the 13th month of operation. Variations in comparable stores’ sales in the two periods are based on sales,

net of returns, for owned stores, and on gross sales for franchises in operation during both periods under comparison. As of 4Q16, the Company started to report the SSS sell-in net of

discounts. If a store is included in the calculation of comparable stores’ sales for only a portion of one of the periods under comparison, this store will be included in the calculation of the

corresponding portion of the other period. When square meters are added to or deducted from a store included in comparable stores’ sales, with an impact of over 15% on the sales area, the

store is excluded from comparable stores’ sales. When a store operation is discontinued, this store’s sales are excluded from the calculation of comparable stores’ sales for the periods under

comparison. As from this period, if a franchisee opens a warehouse, its sales will be included in comparable stores’ sales if its franchises operate during both periods under comparison. The

so-called “SSS of Franchises – Sell In” refers to comparison of Arezzo&Co’s sales with those of each Franchised Store in operation for more than 12 months, serving as a more accurate

indicator for monitoring the Group’s revenue. On the other hand, “SSS – Sell Out” is based on the point of sales’ performance, which, in the case of Arezzo&Co, is a better indicator of Owned

Stores’ sales behavior and Franchises' sell out sales. The franchise sell-out figures represent the best estimate calculated on the basis of information provided by third parties. Starting in

1Q14, the Company begins to also report SSS sell-out including web commerce.

AREZZO
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Gross Revenue 4Q18 Part% 4Q17 Part%
Δ (%) 

18 x 17
2018 Part% 2017 Part%

Δ (%) 

18 x 17

Total Gross Revenue 505.511          448.185          12,8% 1.865.766        1.678.873   11,1%

Foreign market 52.395            10,4% 40.787            9,1% 28,5% 186.898            10,0% 154.465      9,2% 21,0%

Exports 14.542           27,8% 17.920           43,9% (18,8%) 66.627             35,6% 65.432        42,4% 1,8%

US Operation 37.851           72,2% 22.865           56,1% 65,5% 120.271           64,4% 89.032        57,6% 35,1%

Domestic Market 453.116          89,6% 407.398          90,9% 11,2% 1.678.868        90,0% 1.524.408   90,8% 10,1%

By brand

Arezzo           259.589 57,3%           236.589 58,1%  9,7%            950.689 56,6%       873.839 57,3%  8,8% 

Schutz¹           107.701 23,8%           107.474 26,4%  0,2%            443.471 26,4%       451.420 29,6%  (1,8%)

Anacapri             65.417 14,4%             50.125 12,3%  30,5%            219.554 13,1%       157.259 10,3%  39,6% 

Others²             20.409 4,5%             13.210 3,2%  54,5%              65.154 3,9%         41.890 2,7%  55,5% 

By channel

Franchises           244.274 53,9%           210.265 51,6%  16,2%            831.365 49,5%       748.055 49,1%  11,1% 

Multibrand             75.700 16,7%             67.431 16,6%  12,3%            384.272 22,9%       343.749 22,5%  11,8% 

Owned Stores             87.700 19,4%             91.475 22,5%  (4,1%)            298.706 17,8%       298.692 19,6%  0,0% 

Web Commerce             44.951 9,9%             35.853 8,8%  25,4%            162.640 9,7%       128.973 8,5%  26,1% 

Others³                  491 0,1%               2.374 0,6%  (79,3%)                1.885 0,1%           4.939 0,3%  (61,8%)
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(1) Does not include the revenues from the international operation.

(2) Includes only domestic markets for Alexandre Birman, Fiever  and Owme brands and other revenues (not attributed to the brands).

(3) Includes domestic market revenues that are not specific for distribution channels.

Brands

For Arezzo&Co brands, the fourth quarter of the year is considered the most significant period in terms of sell-out due to Christmas - one of the most

important dates of Brazilian retail. October was marked by the promotional sales period in the stores marking the transition from "Summer" to "High

Summer" collections. November had the effective launching of "High Summer" collection, which contributed positively to SSS in the period leading to

accelerated sales in all brands. In December, our brands launched their Christmas and Holiday collections together with an assertive marketing and

visual merchandising strategy, as well as several gift options offered per price range.

Arezzo brand reached R$ 259.6 million in revenues in the fourth quarter, a 9.7% increase compared to 4Q17, representing 57.3% of Arezzo&Co

domestic sales. In October, Arezzo had a partnership with Disney, this time celebrating the 90th birthday of Mickey Mouse. The partnership impacted

more than 13 million users on different social networks. In November, Arezzo brought to the shops the elegance of the beach fashion designer Lenny

Niemeyer, with a collab to mark the launching of "High Summer" - over 30 thousand pieces were sold in the period. In December, Arezzo celebrated

Christmas with "Arezzo Always Present" slogan through a 360° strategic plan including CRM actions with gifts for the best customers, gift guides and

special packaging, ""buy-and-win"" actions, and activations in the brand’s social networks and digital influencers, boosting the volume of handbags by

29% and, through Valorizza, the customer base increased by 15% in the period.

The Schutz brand accounted for 23.8% of the Company's domestic market sales, amounting to a R$ 107.7 million revenue in 4Q18, a 0.2% increase

versus the same period of the previous year. In the foreign market, the U.S. operation - a relevant front for the international brand development -

posted a 67.2% growth in (Brazilian Reais) in the country versus 4Q17 and 42.2% in U.S. Dollars.

In November, the brand launched the Schutz "High Summer" collection and once more as a trendsetter, highlighted the neon color palette in the

collection - which became an icon and showed a 56% turnover in just 13 days. To mark the launching of this collection, Schutz hosted a party on an

exclusive rooftop in São Paulo. In addition to the guests, the followers and customers of the brand were able to follow the event live through social

networks and video walls at the stores. In the same month, Schutz opened its third store in the United States, at Aventura Mall in Miami. To celebrate

the launching, model Adriana Lima - the campaign star - promoted a live tour presenting all the details of the store, among them the smart-mirror with

an RFID reader and TV touch with online channel integration in physical stores.

AREZZO
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Still in the quarter, Schutz has continued the store refurbishments to your new architectural project, which offers a differentiated

shopping experience for customers, primarily through the use of technology. Since 2018, the brand has refurbished 18 stores in Brazil

and the United States, including nine own stores and nine franchises - in addition to opening three stores in the new concept. As a

result, Schutz will continue to roll out such refurbishments throughout 2019.

Anacapri brand reached R$ 65.4 million in revenues, a significant 30.5% growth vs. 4Q17, closing the quarter representing 14.4% of the

Company's revenues in the domestic market, from 12.3% in 4Q17. The great performance in the franchise channel is the result of the

opening of 21 stores in 4Q18 and 36 stores in the last 12 months. Among the main achievements of the brand in the quarter, we

highlight the launch of the High Summer collection, which showed excellent assertiveness and turnover. The quarter also had marketing

actions and at the points of sale reinforcing the brand as an attractive option of affordable gifts for holidays. 

Alexandre Birman brand showed 57.5% growth, with a significant increase in SSS in the domestic market, as well as in sales abroad,

mainly in web commerce channel. As a highlight of the quarter, the brand opened its second international store, at the Bal Harbor Shops

in Miami. The holiday season was marked by the launch of the "Clarita Make a Wish" collection, which showed strong support among

customers and international customers.

Fiever brand posted a significant 63.7% growth in 4Q18 compared to 4Q17, with emphasis on the web commerce and multibrand

channels, reinforcing its positioning as a casual sneakers brand in the Brazilian market. In the quarter, the brand launched three special

editions in differentiated colors and materials, like neon and vinyl, respectively. In addition, continuing the expansion of its line of men's

footwear, Fiever launched " E" and " X" models, which received high acceptance among the male public, accounting for 12% of sales

volume in the period. 

OWME, the sixth brand in the group targeted to women who show a growing demand for comfortable and stylish shoes, launched its

moccasin, OWME Moc, in various colors and models in November. The model has already become essential for the brand's product

mix, with good sales performance. Also, in the same month, OWME started the agenda of events at the OWME House - flagship store

and space for experiences of the brand - that began to offer workshops focused on the well-being of its consumers, addressing wellness

related themes such as self-esteem, botany, and healthy eating.                                    

www.arezzoco.com.br 4
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Channels

Monobrand - Franchises, Owned Stores and Web Commerce

Reflecting the Company's strategy to strengthen monobrand stores, the Arezzo&Co point of sales network (Owned Stores + Franchises + Web

Commerce) posted a 9.3% growth in sell-out sales in 4Q18 as compared to 4Q17 - mainly due to the strong growth of the online channel and

the net opening of 62  stores in the last 12 months, in addition to the increase in same stores sales, which reached 3.6% in 4Q18. 

Also in the quarter, following the company's asset-light strategy, six owned stores (1 Arezzo and 5 Schutz) were converted into franchised

stores, which impacted the owned stores channel revenues in favor of the franchise channel. Without such convertions, the owned stores

channel would have grown by 4.6%.

The sales area of stores in Brazil and abroad was 5.5% higher when compared to 4Q17, with the net addition of 36 Anacapri stores, 23 Arezzo,

3 Schutz, 2 Alexandre Birman, 1 Fiever and 2 Owme stores, amounting to 2,262 m² (excluding outlets).

The Company's revenue from monobrand stores, as represented by total sell-in at franchises and total sell- out at owned stores and web

commerce, posted an 11.7% growth in 4Q18 compared to 4Q17, mainly due to the 16.2% expansion in franchise channel and 25.4% growth in

the Web Commerce channel.

The franchise channel accounted for a 53.9% share of domestic sales in 4Q18 and recorded SSS sell-in at 9.2%. For comparison purposes, it is

advisable that the SSS sell-in and SSS sell-out indicators should be analyzed over a period of 12 months, thus avoiding possible calendar

effects usual to the Company's operation. 

In the last twelve months, Arezzo&Co showed a SSS sell-in of 4.7% and a SSS sell-out of 4.2%.

Multibrand

In 4Q18, gross revenues from the multibrand channel - an important for capillarity of our brands - posted a 12.3% growth versus 4Q17. The

positive performance reflects the combination of the Company's actions in the channel, such as the attraction of new customers and the

continuous effort to increase cross-sell. It is worth mentioning the excellent performance of Anacapri brand, which presents a high attractiveness

to the merchants operating in this channel.

The group's six brands are now distributed through 2,493 stores in 4Q18, up 9.0% compared to 4Q17, and are present in 1,331 cities.

Foreign Market

In 4Q18, the Company's revenues from the foreign market, which includes the US operation and exports to the rest of the world, was 28.5%

higher versus 4Q17, representing 10.4% of total revenues, compared to 9.1% in the same period of the previous year.

In the United States, through the brands Schutz and Alexandre Birman in Wholesale channels (department stores, third-party online stores, and

multibrand stores), Retail (owned stores) and Web Commerce (own website), the revenues from operations recorded a 65.5% growth. As

expressed in US dollars, such increase was 40.8%. The US operation closed the quarter representing 72.2% of the sales in the foreign market.

All channels of both Schutz and Alexandre Birman showed growth in the period, with a highlight to the Wholesale channel, leveraged by the

dropship tool (making our products available in the United States in the web commerce of department stores) and by increasing the number of

doors.

On the other hand, the exports of our footwear to the rest of the world had an 18.8% drop in Reais in 4Q18 compared to the same period of

4Q17, due to the calendar effect and the postponement of some orders for 1Q19.

www.arezzoco.com.br 5
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Store Information 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18

Sales area
1,3

 - Total (m²) 41.211 41.488 42.044 42.504 43.473

Sales area  - franchises (m²) 34.925 35.246 35.567 36.075 37.199

Sales area  - owned stores² (m²) 6.286 6.242 6.477 6.429 6.274

Total number of domestic stores 611 618 627 640 673

# of franchises 563 571 579 590 628

  Arezzo 382 385 388 393 405

Schutz 67 67 67 68 73

Anacapri 114 119 124 129 150

# of owned stores 48 47 48 50 45

Arezzo 15 14 14 14 14

Schutz 22 22 22 22 17

Alexandre Birman 4 4 4 4 4

Anacapri 3 3 3 3 3

Fiever 4 4 4 5 5

Owme – – 1 2 2

Total number of international stores 7 7 9 9 12

# of franchises 5 5 5 5 6

# of owned stores
4

2 2 4 4 6

www.arezzoco.com.br

 

(1) Includes areas in square meters of the stores overseas

(2) Includes seven outlet type stores with a total area of 2,223 m² 

(3) Includes areas in square meters of expanded stores

(4) Includes Alexandre Birman and Schutz stores, 3 of them in NYC, 2 in Miami and 1 in Los Angeles

6

Expansion of the Monobrand Channel

We ended the quarter with 685 stores, 673 in Brazil and 12 abroad - an increase of 5.5%, with 67 net openings in the last 12 months. 

In 4Q18, 36 stores (net) were opened (13 Arezzo stores - 11 of them in the Light concept, 21 Anacapri stores, 1 Schutz store and 1

Alexandre Birman store).

AREZZO
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ROL BREAKDOWN

Key financial indicators 4Q18 4Q17
Δ (%)

18 x 17
2018 2017

Δ (%)

18 x 17

Gross Revenues 505.511            448.185        12,8% 1.865.768   1.678.873   11,1%

Net Revenues 412.211            363.601        13,4% 1.526.659   1.360.474   12,2%

COGS (217.487)           (194.047)       12,1% (815.987)     (736.706)     10,8%

Depreciation and amortization (cost)                   (412)                   -    n/a          (1.459)                  -    n/a 

Gross Profit 194.724            169.554        14,8% 710.672      623.768      13,9%

Gross margin 47,2% 46,6% 0,6 p.p 46,6% 45,8% 0,8 p.p

SG&A            (143.607)        (125.074)  14,8%      (519.391)      (450.135)  15,4% 

% of net revenues  (34,8%)  (34,4%)  (0,4 p.p)  (34,0%)  (33,1%)  (0,9 p.p)

Selling expenses              (97.168)          (83.722)  16,1%      (349.297)      (309.776)  12,8% 

Owned stores and web commerce              (36.261)          (35.865)  1,1%      (130.886)      (126.997)  3,1% 

Selling, logistics and supply              (60.907)          (47.857)  27,3%      (218.411)      (182.779)  19,5% 

General and administrative expenses              (38.038)          (30.063)  26,5%      (131.068)      (105.623)  24,1% 

Other operating revenues (expenses)                 4.187            (1.287)  (425,3%)               394          (2.104)  (118,7%)

Depreciation and amortization (expenses)              (12.588)          (10.002)  25,9%        (39.420)        (32.632)  20,8% 

EBITDA 64.118              54.482           17,7% 232.162      206.265       12,6% 

EBITDA Margin 15,6% 15,0% 0,6 p.p 15,2% 15,2% -

Net Income 42.243              55.344           (23,7%) 142.644      154.470       (7,7%)

Net Margin  10,2%  15,2% (5,0 p.p)  9,3%  11,4% (2,1 p.p)

Working capital
1
 - as % of revenues 27,0% 25,2%  1,8 p.p 27,0% 25,2%  1,8 p.p 

Invested capital
2
 - as % of revenues 36,8% 38,9% (2,1 p.p) 36,8% 38,9% (2,1 p.p)

Total debt 111.418            181.745         (38,7%) 111.418      181.745       (38,7%)

Net debt
3

           (124.383)        (156.175)  (20,4%)      (124.383)      (156.175)  (20,4%)

Net debt/EBITDA LTM -0,5x                 -0,8x             - -0,5x           -0,8x           -

 

Gross Revenue (R$ mm)
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(1) Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and financial investments less from current liabilities minus loans and financing and dividends payable.

(2) Invested Capital: working capital plus fixed assets and other long term assets less income tax and deferred social contributions.

(3) Net debt is equal to total interest bearing debt position at the end of a period less cash, cash equivalents and short-term financial investments.

Gross Revenue

The company's Gross Revenue in this quarter totaled R$ 505.5 million, 12.8% increase against 4Q17. Among the primary factors driving this

growth, worthy of mention are:

     i) growth of  16.2% in the Franchise channel and 12.3% in the Multibrand channel vs 4Q17;

     ii) revenue increase of 9.7% in the Arezzo brand and 30.5% in the Anacapri brand compared to 4Q17;

     iii) growth of  25.4% in the Web Commerce channel, reaching 9.9% of Gross Revenue in the domestic market against 8.8% in 4Q17;

     iv) 28.5% increase in the Foreign Market, with the US Operation and Exports to the rest of the world.
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Operating Expenses

The Company makes every effort to control its expenses levels and adjust them to the evolution of its sales. However, In 4Q18, expenses

were affected by the following factors: (i) development of the US operation and (ii) discretionary expenses related to the Company's

strategic projects, focusing on the sustainability of non-long term growth.

Selling Expenses

In 4Q18, there was a 16.1% expansion of commercial expenses when compared to 4Q17, reaching R$97.2 million. It is worth mentioning

that commercial expenses include: 

(i) Expenses of Own Stores and Web Commerce (sell-out channels), which totaled R$ 36.3 million - an increase of 1.1% compared to

4Q17, below the 25.4% growth in the Web Commerce channel.

(ii) Sales, Logistics and Supply expenses totaled R$60.9 million - an increase of 27.3% over 4Q17. Excluding incremental expenses

related to the Company's strategic planning deliberations, such as the US Operation Expansion, development of the OWME brand, and

the roll-out of the Arezzo brand Light store concept - the increase in expenses would be 9.9%, lower then the growth in the sell-in

channels (Multibrand, Franchises and Exports), which was 13.2%. Additionally, there was an increase in expenses for the annual

adjustment of a freight table.

General and Administrative Expenses

In 4Q18, general and administrative expenses grew R$ 7.9 million, an increase of 26.5% compared to 4Q17. This amount includes

expenses related to the Company's strategic planning, as follows: 

   (i) development of the US operation, which mainly comprises the new organizational structure;

   (ii) Brand investments related to Schutz in Brazil;

   (ii) Alexandre Birman brand expansion in Europe.

Gross Profit 

Gross profit for 4Q18 totaled R$ 194.7 million, a 14.8% increase against 4Q17, with gross margin up by 60 bps, reaching 47.2% in 4Q18. 

Among the factors, the highlight goes to (i) the gross margin improvement in the sell-in channels - due to the exclusion of ICMS from the

calculation base of PIS/Cofins, (ii) the increased share of the Web Commerce and the US Operation in the mix and (iii) negatively, the

lower representation of the Owned Stores channel in the mix after the conversion of 6 stores into franchises.

Gross Profit (R$ mm)

AREZZO
&CO
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Net income 42.243         55.344         142.644       154.470      

(-) Income tax and social contribution (5.549)          13.558         (27.354)        (28.463)       

(-) Financial results (3.325)          (2.694)          (21.281)        9.300          

(-) Depreciation and amortization (13.000)        (10.002)        (39.420)        (32.632)       

(=) EBITDA 64.118         54.482         230.699       206.265      

 

EBITDA (R$ mm)

Net income and net margin

The Company posted a net margin of 10.2% in 4Q18 and a net income of R$ 42.2 million, 23.7% lower against 4Q17. 

It is worth highlighting that in 4Q17 the company obtained an injunction exempting it from the payment of income and social contribution taxes

(IR and CSLL) on an ICMS tax benefit granted by the government of Espírito Santo through our distribution center located in the state. The

gain totaled R$ 21.9 million in 4Q17, representing the tax exemption for 4Q17 as well as the reversal of taxes already collected during the year

of 2017. Excluding the retroactive effect, net income would be 8.6% higher than 4Q17.

On the other hand, net income was negatively impacted by (i) higher indebtedness level in the quarter compared to 4Q17, and therefore higher

financial expenses (ii) lower financial income, due to the reduction of the Selic rate over the last 12 months. 

EBITDA and EBITDA margin

The Company's EBITDA totaled R$ 64.1 million in 4Q18, which represents a margin of 15.6% and an increase of 17.7% against the results

reported in 4Q17. Among the main reasons are:

       • Net revenue growth of 13.4% over the same period of 2017;

      • 60 bps gross margin expansion.

Excluding the US Operation, the Company's consolidated EBITDA margin would have increased by 290 bps in the quarter, up from 150 bps

recorded in 4Q17 - due to the continuous investment in structuring the Company's international expansion.
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4Q18 4Q17EBITDA Reconciliation 2018 2017

Net Income (R$ mm)
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 Operating Cash Flow 4Q18 4Q17 2018 2017

47.792        41.786       169.998    182.933       

Depreciation and amortization 13.002        10.002       40.882      32.632         

Others (10.781)       2.469         (3.177)      (3.672)          

Decrease (increase) in assets / liabilities (2.104)         7.001         (66.170)    3.346           

Trade accounts receivables 2.248          (292)          (47.759)    (30.859)        

Inventories (4.921)         3.729         (39.845)    (6.065)          

Suppliers (17.424)       (4.604)       5.705        37.971         

17.993        8.168         15.729      2.299           

(14.750)       (17.555)     (28.746)    (45.466)        

33.159        43.703       112.787    169.773       

Summary of investments 4Q18 4Q17
 Δ 18 x 17

(%) 
2018 2017

 Δ 18 x 17

(%) 

Total CAPEX 12.648                  7.603         66,4% 48.614       21.547       125,6% 

Stores - expansion and refurbishing 1.433                    1.970         (27,2%) 10.796       7.423         45,4% 

Corporate 4.133                    5.188         (20,3%) 20.257       11.151       81,7% 

Other 7.082                    445            1.492,9% 17.561       2.973         490,7% 

 

Payment of income tax and social contribution

Change in other noncurrent and current assets and liabilities

Profits before income tax and social contribution

Operating Cash Flow

Arezzo&Co generated R$ 33.2 million cash from operations in the 4Q18, lower than the amount presented in 4Q17.

It is worth highlighting the payment of dividends related to the 2Q18, on October 22nd, in the amount of R$ 25.0 million. 
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Net cash flow generated by operational activities

Investments - CAPEX

The Company makes investments of three types:

   i) Investments in expansion and remodeling of owned stores;

   ii) Corporate investments that include IT, facilities, showrooms and offices; and

   iii) Other investments, which are related to the modernization of the industrial operations.

In 4Q18, Arezzo&Co invested R$ 12.6 million in CAPEX, the main items being: 

Brazilian Operation: (i) Investments in technology in Alexandre Birman brand factory (ii) upgrade in our datacenter .

U.S. Operation: (i) Launching of Schutz store in Aventura Mall and Alexandre Birman store in Bal Harbour Shops, both in Miami (ii)

improvements in the international web commerce platform and (iii) software and IT investments.
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4Q18 3Q18 4Q17

Cash 235.801      283.745     337.920     

Total Debt 111.418      172.421     181.745     

Short term 43.978        161.180     163.729     

% total debt 39,5% 93,5% 90,1%

Long-term 67.440        11.241       18.016       

% total debt 60,5% 6,5% 9,9%

Net Debt (124.383)     (111.324)    (156.175)    

Income from operations 4Q18 4Q17 4Q16
Δ 18 x 17

(%)

EBIT (LTM)        191.279      173.633      151.326  10,2% 

+ IR and CS (LTM)        (27.354)       (28.463)       (40.851)  (3,9%)

NOPAT        163.925      145.170      110.475  12,9% 

       412.461      342.283      340.528  20,5% 

       153.693      149.754      159.918  2,6% 

         31.847        33.375        32.596  (4,6%)

       598.001      525.412      533.042  13,8% 

       561.707      529.227  6,1% 

ROIC
4

 29,2%  27,4% 

Other long-term assets²

ROIC (Return on Invested Capital)

Return on invested capital (ROIC) presented growth in 4Q18, reaching 29.2%. Among the factors responsible for this

improvement is the increase of 12,9% NOPAT against 4Q17. 

It is worth mentioning that part of the increase is due to an injunction obtained in 4Q17 exempting the company from the

payment of income and social contribution taxes (IR and CSLL - 34%) on as ICMS tax benefit retroactive to 2017, which

remained valid during 2018. On the other hand, the increase in working capital is due to a higher volume of inventories in the

period, reflection of the Company's consolidated sales growth, as well as the increase in the relevance of the dropship

program and the quick delivery items in the US Operation, both aiming for greater agility and assertiveness at the store.

Cash position and indebtedness

The Company ended 4Q18 with R$ 124.4 million in cash. The debt policy remains conservative, as follows: 

      • Total indebtedness of R$ 111.4 million in 4Q18 against R$ 181.7 million in 4Q17;

      • Net cash of 0.5x versus 0,8x EBITDA in 4Q17.

Cash position and Indebtedness

Working Capital¹

Permanent assets

Invested capital

(1) Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and financial investments less current liabilities minus loans 

and financing and dividends payable.

(2) Less deferred income tax and social contribution. 

(3) Average invested capital in the period and same period previous year.

(4) ROIC: NOPAT for the last 12 months divided by average invested capital.
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Average invested capital³
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Balance Sheet

Assets 4Q18 3Q18 4Q17

Current assets 842.001 891.852 855.237

Cash and Banks 8.501 3.390 10.156

Financial Investments 227.300 280.355 327.764

Trade accounts receivables 382.728 384.438 336.954

Inventory 150.861 147.501 113.489

Taxes recoverable 49.370 46.193 51.127

Other credits 23.241 29.975 15.747

Non-current assets 203.031 219.109 194.662

Long-term receivables 49.338 62.443 44.908

Trade accounts receivables 10.720 11.764 11.490

Deferred income and social contribution 17.491 27.263 11.533

Other credits 21.127 23.416 21.885

Investments property 3.324 3.324 2.925

Property, plant and equipment 83.201 81.843 67.636

Intangible assets 67.168 71.499 79.193

Total assets 1.045.032 1.110.961 1.049.899

Liabilities 4Q18 3Q18 4Q17

Current liabilities 255.889 375.337 356.825

Loans and financing 43.978 161.180 163.729

Suppliers 110.121 127.548 104.416

Other liabilities 101.790 86.609 88.680

Non-current liabilities 77.801 22.606 28.114

Loans and financing 67.440 11.241 18.016

Related parties 1.443 1.492 1.232

Other liabilities 8.918 9.873 8.866

Shareholder's Equity 711.342 713.018 664.960

Capital 341.073 341.073 330.375

Capital reserve 46.725 45.525 44.369

Profit reserves 165.033 178.748 224.748

Tax incentive reserve 136.443 64.658 64.658

Other comprehensive income 4.342 3.614 -1.986

Accumulated Profit 17.726 79.400 2.796

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 1.045.032 1.110.961 1.049.899
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Income Statement - IFRS

Income Statement - IFRS 4Q18 4Q17 Var.% 2018 2017 Var.%

Net operating revenue 412.211       363.601          13,4% 1.526.659      1.360.474       12,2%

Cost of goods sold (217.487)      (194.047)         12,1% (815.987)        (736.706)         10,8%

Gross profit 194.724       169.554          14,8% 710.672         623.768          13,9%

Operating income (expenses): (143.607)      (125.074)         14,8% (519.393)        (450.135)         15,4%

Selling (106.655)      (91.564)           16,5% (378.922)        (334.215)         13,4%

Administrative and general expenses (41.140)        (32.223)           27,7% (140.865)        (113.816)         23,8%

Other operating income, net 4.188           (1.287)             -425,4% 394                (2.104)             -118,7%

Income before financial result 51.117         44.480            14,9% 191.279         173.633          10,2%

Financial income (3.325)          (2.694)             23,4% (21.281)          9.300              -328,8%

Income before income taxes 47.792         41.786            14,4% 169.998         182.933          -7,1%

Income tax and social contribution (5.549)          13.558            -140,9% (27.354)          (28.463)           -3,9%

Current 2.913           18.932            -84,6% (31.631)          (31.591)           0,1%

Deferred (8.462)          (5.374)             57,5% 4.277             3.128              36,7%

Net income for period 42.243         55.344            -23,7% 142.644         154.470          -7,7%
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Cash Flow - IFRS

Cash Flow 4T18 4T17 2018 2017

Operating activities

Income before income tax and social contribution 47.792         41.786         169.998       182.933       

2.221           12.471         37.705         28.960         

Depreciation and amortization 13.002         10.002         40.882         32.632         

Income from financial investments (3.950)          (3.493)          (17.664)        (24.844)        

Payments of Interest on loans (1.865)          (1.122)          (5.049)          (2.057)          

Interest and exchange rate (1.820)          3.767           15.588         4.707           

Other (3.146)          3.317           3.948           18.522         

Decrease (increase) in assets

Trade accounts receivables 2.248           (292)             (47.759)        (30.859)        

Inventory (4.921)          3.729           (39.845)        (6.065)          

Recoverable taxes (3.225)          (31.064)        (11.396)        (39.212)        

Change in other current assets 6.023           1.805           (1.294)          1.550           

Judicial deposits 1.873           (549)             715              (4.384)          

(Decrease) increase in liabilities

Suppliers (17.424)        (4.604)          5.705           37.971         

Labor liabilities (6.197)          (1.306)          3.594           10.928         

Fiscal and social liabilities 18.006         37.939         18.618         32.079         

Variation in other liabilities 1.513           1.343           5.492           1.338           

Payment of income tax and social contribution (14.750)        (17.555)        (28.746)        (45.466)        

Net cash flow from operating activities 35.024         44.825         117.836       171.830       

Investing activities

Sale of fixed and intangible assets 5.753           12                6.437           686              

Acquisition of fixed and intangible assets (12.648)        (7.604)          (48.614)        (21.548)        

Financial Investments (279.712)      (382.220)      (1.010.083)   (1.047.291)   

Redemption of financial investments 335.400       269.821       1.124.496    976.456       

Net cash used in investing activities 48.793         (119.991)      72.236         (91.697)        

Financing activities with third parties

Increase in loans 15.652         110.175       70.400         160.420       

Payments of loans (69.123)        (25.920)        (155.140)      (88.451)        

Créditos (débitos) com partes relacionadas, exceto sócios

Net cash used in financing activities with third parties (53.471)        84.255         (84.740)        71.969         

Financing activities with shareholders

Interest on equity -                 (2.858)          (41.922)        (24.398)        

Profit distribution (24.998)        -                 (73.796)        (141.807)      

Receivables (payables) with shareholders (48)               52                211              18                

Issuing of shares -                 -                 10.698         20.367         

Repurchase of shares -                 (1.199)          (3.007)          (1.199)          

Net cash used in financing activities (25.046)        (4.005)          (107.816)      (147.019)      

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5.300           5.084           (2.484)          5.083           

Cash and cash equivalents

Foreign exchange effect on cash and cash equivalents (189)             152              829              53                

Cash and cash equivalents - Initial balance 3.390           4.920           10.156         5.020           

Cash and cash equivalents - Closing balance 8.501           10.156         8.501           10.156         

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5.300           5.084           (2.484)          5.083           
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Adjustments to reconcile net income with cash from operational activities
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Important notice

 

Information contained herein may include forward-looking statements and reflects management's current view and estimates

concerning the evolution of the macro-economic environment, industry conditions, company performance, and financial results.

Any statements, expectations, capabilities, plans and assumptions contained in this document that do not describe historical facts,

such as statements regarding declaration or payment of dividends, the future course of operations, the implementation of material

operational and financial strategies, the investment program, and the factors or trends affecting financial condition, liquidity or

results from operations, are deemed forward-looking statements as defined in the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of

1995 and involve a number of risks and uncertainties. There is no guarantee that these results will actually materialize. Statements

are based on many assumptions and factors, including economic and market conditions, industry conditions, and operating factors.

Any changes in such assumptions or factors could cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations. 

Arezzo&Co’s consolidated financial information presented herein complies with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), based on audited financial data. Non-financial and other operating

information has not been audited by independent auditors.
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